Lee County Board Of County Commissioners
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20041585

1. REQUESTED MOTION:

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve an extension to close the Real Estate Sales Agreement between Lee County and Shady
Rest Care Pavilion, Inc., a Florida non-piofit corporation, for a period of 60 days. Terms of the existing Agreement to remain
in effect.

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Shady Rest Care Pavilion, Inc. needs additional time to secure their financing.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Extends the time period o close this transaction.

B B e et SRR o .. s )

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 06 3. MEETING DATE:
COMMISSION DISTRICT # 02 C (p C, /- /4 —070044
4. AGENDA: 5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION:
(Specify}
X CONSENT X STATUTE 125.38 | A. COMMISSIONER
ADMINISTRATIVE " ORDINANCE B. DEPARTMENT Independent
APPEALS ADMIN. CODE C. DIVISION County Lands 47 - #-22. 04
PUBLIC X OTHER | BS 20040556 BY: Karen L.W. Forsyth, Director /%,
WALK ON — | fm&%
TIME REQUIRED:

7. BACKGROUND:

On June 1, 2004, the Lee County Board of County Commissioners approved the sale of Shady Rest to Shady Rest Care
Pavilion, Inc. The time to close in the Real Estate Sales Agreement was 180 days. Shady Rest Care Pavilion, Inc. has
applied for financing, but will need more time to complete the financing requirements. .

Staff recommends approval of the requested motion.

Attachments: Extension Agreement, copy of approved Blue Sheet 20040556 from June 1, 2004.

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL.:

A B C D E F G
Department Purchasing Human Other | County Budget Services County Manager
. or Resources opfie
./Contracts ey 2 ,ﬂ?«/ﬂ

!ii

10. COMMISSION ACTION:

N “Om V| Risk | GC |
C e A ot G i
- " |

T i e e s

APPROVED
DENIED
DEFERRED
OTHER Rec. by Codtty

PR

b/

r35’
RECRIVED BY
Fowsgded To: COUNTY ADMIN:

.,#? IR (/24 oy

. ...Liﬁz - (1135 @mns s g
COUNTY ADMIN ﬂ,

FORWARDED TO; l

L:\Shady Rest\Blue Sheet Ext.doc/le 11/18/04 . //Jj) o

"

SN - SO S

o i gy e e P PR o limadiel



Amendment to Real Estate Sales Agreement
Shady Rest Care Pavilion
Extension of Closing Time Period

Comes now the parties to that certain Real Estate Sales Agreement as described below
on this day of , 2004, and make this Amendment as follows:

Pursuant to Paragraph 9 - Closing and Financing Contingency of that certain Real
Estate Sales Agreement between Lee County, a political subdivision of the State of
Florida, (Seller) and Shady Rest Care Pavilion, Inc., a Florida non-profit corporation,
(Buyer) dated June 1, 2004 for purchase of the Shady Rest Care Pavilion; the Seller
and Buyer hereby agree to extend the time to close on the sale from December 27,
2004 to February 25, 2005.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands intending to be
legally bound as of the date first written above.

WITNESSES:

Shady Rest Care Pavilion, Inc. a
1st Witness Florida non-profit corperation

By:
Printed name of 1% Witness Anne Dalton, its President/Date
2™ Witness
Printed name of 2™ Witness

SELLER:
ATTEST: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS
CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
By: By:

Deputy Clerk {Date) Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Office of County Attorney



CARR OUEP # |

Lee County Board Of County Commissioners
Agenda item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20040556

1. REQUESTED MOTION:

-ACTION REQUESTED: Declare County owned property, known as Shady Rest Care Pavifion, located at 2310 North Alrport
Road, Fort Myers, as surplug property; Approve the sale of Shady Rest fo Shady Rest Care Pavilion, Inc., a Florida nonsprofit
corporation (SRCP), for $5,700,000 and the satisfaclion of all 6f SRCP lease obligations afid debt’ obhgatxons to Lee-County,
purstuantto the Réal Estate Sales Agreement; Authorize Division of County Lands 1o handle all documentation hedessary to
complete fransaction. Within the Reail Estate Sales Agreement, the County agrees to credit SRCP the principal portion of the:
lease payment, from April 1, 2004 to closing, toward the purchase price.

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: County owned land must be declared surplus by the Board of Counly Commissioners
before it can be sold.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Declares County ownad property as surplus:under FS 125.38 and authorizes staff to
dis;)'ose of same. .

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 06 3. MEETING DATE:
COMMISSION DISTRICT # 02 043* ( ;2 O

4. AGENDA: 5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATI
' (Specify)
© X CONSENT X STATUTE 126.38 | A. COMMISSIONER

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDINANCE | B. DEPARTMENT

APPEALS  ADMIN. CODE €. DIVISION _

PUBLIC ' __ QTHER _ BY:

WALK ON

_TIME REQUIRED: . ' '
7. BACKGROUND: Shady Rest is a 180 bed skilled nursmg facility that sits on + 11.5 acres.. The busid;ng is.+ 67,000
1 square feet and was built In 1994, The subject-was appraised by Alen C. Plush, MAI, of Pricewater House Coupers, LLP, for
$11,000,000.- $8,200,000 for the real estate, $400,000-for personal property,-and $1,400,000 for the business value. In '
negotiating the sale price, staff was only addresssng the real estate because SRCP holds the operation license. The property
will be sold-in an “as is” condition. Lee County will also retain a five-year lease for the westerly area of the subject properly for
storage within buildings west of the nursing factlity.

Continued on next page
B. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:
9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:

Department | Purchasing Human Budget Services County Manager
Director | or Resources | e Ll oh
 Contracts /f O:ﬁ/ ﬂb,"‘f — Q /

Jm 1 Risk [ 6C | AEY 7
)’”) T Q}‘/wyfﬁgféf o1
¥ flefof- ‘

i g . Bee. by Codtiy RECEI‘VB;JB'{ o
ON 051804 X DEFERRED éfﬂéra Fostacs’ {3 @fr}' Q0 :
 OTHER i ETIRRLEY
05250 v} _

n&hoﬁﬁ
LAShady RestBlue Shestdoc/le 4/20/04

ON DG-RE-OH -~ mmzﬁﬂ—’ ;%ar )




SHADY REST
BLUE SHEET 20040556 CONTINUED

Lee Counly entered into a lease and-operation agreement with SRCP's Board of Directors on-August 18, 1988. As part of this
agreerment, the Board of Ceunty Commissioners-approved a loan in the-amount of $1,284,7850n: September 28,1998, During
the period through March 1,:2001 payments reduced the:balance owed'to §1,201,763 or by $82,993. However, beginning in
Aprit, 2001 loan payments were suspended through March 1, 2008. A6% interest rate during the nonpayment period was
assessed which added $152,820 to'the balance bringing itup to §1,354,613, Payments resumed in April, 2003. Thecurrent.
balance remaining on the loan as'of Aprit 30,2004 fs $1,262.983..  Prorated by category to-reflect the balance remaining
resulls in the folfowing distribution:

SRCP Habilities at Saptember 30, 1998 $426,888

October, 1898 facility operational costs 246,281

Indirect Costs from 1997 | 284 174"

Indirect Costs from 1968 305,843
34,262,083

indirect Costy listed were -appiicabl-e- to costs incurred white under the eperation of -the Board of County Commissioners.

In January 2000 and again in April 2001, the Board of County Commissioners. amended the reimbursement agreement and
extended the termis: o allow continued operatfon and cash fiow for-the facility. *Management's recommendation is to waive the
indirect-costs for 1997 and 1998 for & total amount of $589,814 Jeaving .a LOAN BALANCE of $673,169.

The County financed & bond issue for the construction of the Shady Rest Care Pavilion on September 1, 1992 in the amount of
$5,640,000. Debt service payments continue through 2014. To caleulate the balance owed by SRCP, the follow:ng catoylation

is made:

Principal-Balance Remaining After Apn! 30, 2604 {1992 Bond Issue) $3 575,000.00
Years 2001 and 2002 Principal and Interest Payments. 808,366.56
SRGF BALANCE OWED TO FULFILL LEASE OBLIGATION $4,383, 366.56
Remaining LOAN BALANCE ¥ 673.168.00
TOTAL BALANCE OF LOAN AND LEASE (Inclusive-of 1992 Bond Issue) $5,056,535.56

Upon the closing of this ransaction, sufficient funds. will be avaliable to pay off the 1992 Bond issue.

Funds are to be deposited into:
GB51990236661 507110" for County's debt service payment; 2{}861?39100 369900 9018 (Surplns Lands)

421,000, OO, any remaining funds to be deposited into GCS.

Staff recommends approval of the requested motion..

Resolution of Surplus Real Property, Real Estate Sales Agreement®Affidavit of Interest in Real Estate, Corporate Status and
Arga Map  {*Inecludes draft of County Deed with Covenants and Right of Reverter]

b

L:\Shady ReshBluo Sheet.doc/le 4/30/04




